
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 
2013 
 

Time: 7:00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Monday, 4 February 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1556&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EX
[...]
ccount issues which are not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 51 The Drive, 
Ickenham     
21977/APP/2012/2194 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Two storey building with habitable 
roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated 
parking and landscaping and 
installation of vehicular crossover, 
involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

11 – 32 
 
 

86 - 105 

7 42 Raisons Hill, 
Eastcote   
27718/APP/2012/2930 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey rear extension, part 
first floor side extension and 
alterations to elevations. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

33 – 44 
 
 

106 - 
110 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Astral House, The 
Runway, Ruislip    
42570/APP/2012/2734 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Change of use from Use Class B1 
(Office) to Use Class D1 (Non-
residential Institutions)/D2 
(Assembly and Leisure) 
(Resubmission). 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

45 – 60 
 
 

111 - 
116 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report 

10 Enforcement Report 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                                     85 - 116 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 January 2013 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Judith Cooper 

OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani - Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Manmohan Ranger – Transport Consultant 
Anne Gerzon – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Melvin. 
Councillor Judith Cooper attended as a substitute. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

Councillor John Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in Item 12 – 
Enforcement  Report. He left the Committee Room and did not participate in 
the item. 

13. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 11 DECEMBER 2012  
(Agenda Item 3) 

The minutes of 11 December 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 

14. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 

None.

15. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5) 

All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 12 which was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



considered in Part 2. 

16. FORMER RAF WEST RUISLIP, HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM - 
38402/APP/2012/1033 (Agenda Item 6) 

Erection of 55 tailored care living units (extra care accommodation) 
with communal facilities and car parking (variation of 
38402/APP/2008/2733) and the erection of 25 retirement living (category 
ii type) sheltered apartments with communal facilities and car parking

In discussing the application, the Committee enquired about energy 
demands and whether or not non-standard condition 10 applied in this case. 
In response, officers confirmed that this would apply to ensure the 
development reduced its impact on climate change in accordance with 
Policy 5.2 of the London Plan. 

In relation to the ages of the occupiers of the care living units, it was noted 
that the minimum age was 55 years old. 

In discussing the S106 Agreement, it was noted that the S106 officer had 
advised that there was no requirement to provide a proportion of the 
retirement flats as affordable housing and the overall package of the benefits 
sought was appropriate.  

In view of the development being in excess of £2 million, Members 
questioned how the decision not to provide a sufficient affordable housing 
contribution had been arrived at. In response, Officers confirmed that S106 
valuations and contributions were out sourced to a third party consultant and 
owing to the costs involved to the developer, the cost analysis was based on 
commercially sensitive confidential information. On the balance of what 
officers had explained the Committee felt the current report did not provide 
sufficient information on how the S106 had been determined and requested 
that the application be deferred. 

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the application be 
deferred for further scrutiny of the Financial Viability Appraisal (FVA) and 
further information on how this assessment was made. 

Resolved –

That the application be deferred for further scrutiny of the Financial 
Viability Appraisal (FVA) and further information on how this 
assessment was made. 

17. 51 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 21977/APP/2012/2194  (Agenda Item 7) 

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated parking and landscaping and 
installation of vehicular crossover, involving demolition of  existing 
detached dwelling 

Resolved -

Page 2



The item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning 

18. 101 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 19448/APP/2012/2541 (Agenda Item 8) 

Change of use of ground floor from retail (Use Class A1) to 
restaurant/cafe (Use Class A3) involving installation of extract duct to 
rear and new door to rear. 

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as set out in the 
addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the petition 
in objection to the propos\al was invited to address the meeting. The 
following points were raised: 

 Although empty premises were undesirable, Victoria Road did not 
require any further restaurants 

 The petitioner had contacted the majority businesses in the locality 
(the petition contained 93 signatures in objection) and only 5 had 
supported the application 

A representative of the Applicant / Agent did not attend the meeting. 

In discussing the application, Officers confirmed that the hours of operation 
condition did include the clearing up time and no staff were permitted to be 
on the 
[...]
ked to 
living next to a three storey block of flats 

 The plans in the Officer were inaccurate 
 The spread of the oak tree was understated on the plan and the tree 

might be damaged as a result 

A representative of the Applicant / Agent did not attend the meeting. 

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal would 
amount to an inappropriate form of development in an area of special local 
character. It was proposed, moved and seconded that the application be 
refused as set out in the officer report.

Resolved –

That the application be Refused as per agenda.  

20. LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD - 
10112/APP/2012/2057 (Agenda Item 10) 

Erection of 3 detached 5/6 bedroom houses incorporating integral 
garages and roofspace accommodation, with associated vehicular 
access and amenity space (involving demolition of existing tennis 
courts).

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as set out in the 
addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition 
in objection to the application was invited to speak at the meeting. A 
representative did not attend the meeting. 

The Agent spoke in response to the petition in objection to the application. 
The following points were raised: 

 The current application addressed previous concerns which had been 
raised about the arboreal impact of the application 

 The current application provided for three detached homes with 
associated car parking. It was reported that the Highways Officer had 

Page 4



confirmed that turning circles and  access were acceptable 
 The application made a significant contribution to provide recreational 

improvements to the local area 
 The current application supplied the most up to date information on 

trees and landscaping 
 The developer had met with local residents about the application to 

address their concerns. 

Members expressed concerns over site access and whether there would be 
sufficient width in the road to accommodate construction vehicles. In 
response, Officers confirmed that there would be sufficient room to allow 
construction vehicles (and subject to a grant of permission), refuse vehicles 
to use the road.  The Committee also raised the question of whether there 
was any likelihood that trees might suffer damage during the construction 
phase. Officers confirmed that in this case, no objections had been raised by 
the tree officer.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the application be 
agreed with six votes in favour, with one against. 

Resolved –

That the application be Approved as per agenda and Addendum - 
Subject to a S106 agreement 

21. 8-10 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 68864/APP/2012/2744  (Agenda Item 11) 

Installation at roof level of 6 telecommunications antennae shrouded 
within 3 replica 'dummy' chimneys and 2 associated equipment 
cabinets

Officers introduced the report. Members noted that the application was 
supported by the Conservation Officer and no objections had been raised. 

Resolved –

That the application be Approved as per the agenda.

22. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 12) 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed that 
consideration of the enforcement report be deferred for a site visit and digital 

Page 5



measurements.
Resolved –

That the consideration of the enforcement report be Deferred for site 
visit and accurate digital measurements. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 

Page 6



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
23 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Councillor Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Allam  
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morgan 
Councillor David Payne 
Councillor Neil Fyfe 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Anne Gerzon, Legal Advisor 
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham and 
Dhillon.  Councillor Fyfe attended as a substitute for Councillor 
Graham. 
 

 

24. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

 

25. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

 

26. LAND REAR OF 115 & 117 HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey building to create 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 2 x 2 
bedroom flats with associated parking and installation of 
vehicular traffic.  
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes in the Addendum circulated at the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



  
 
Officers also advised that an email had been received from the 
organiser of a petition in objection to this application. Members took 
time to read the email which set out the petitioners’ main reasons for 
objecting to the development. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation and the change outlined in the addendum sheet. 
 

27. BOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CEDAR AVENUE, RUISLIP  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey extension to existing school to provide two new 
classrooms with ancillary facilities, landscaping and associated 
works.  
 
Officers introduced the report.  
 
Members asked whether the loss of hardstanding at the school would 
lead to more being introduced and, if not, whether there would still be 
sufficient hard play area for pupils. 
 
Officers advised that there were standards on the size of hard and soft 
play areas which schools were required to meet. It was noted that 
Bourne Primary School would have sufficient hardstanding in place to 
meet these standards after the extension was completed. Officers also 
advised that any application to extend the hardstanding at the school 
would be considered by the Committee due to the site being located in 
the Green Belt.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 

28. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2012  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved that Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

29. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

30. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.17 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250492.  Circulation of these 

Page 8



  
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 12th February 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

51 THE DRIVE ICKENHAM

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-contained flats
with associated parking and landscaping and installation of vehicular
crossover, involving demolition of  existing detached dwelling

06/09/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 21977/APP/2012/2194

Drawing Nos: 99315.P01 Rev. A
99315.P11.2
99315.P100
99315.P101
99315.P111
Tree Survey and Arboricultural Constraints Report
99315.P10 Rev. A
99315.P02 Rev. A
99315.P11 Rev. A
Design & Access Statement
Preliminary Arboricultural Impact Plan
Tree Location and Constraints Plan
99315.P06
99315.P07
99315.P21
99315.P20
Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey Rev.1
99315.P31 Rev. B
99315.P30 Rev. B
99315.P110 Rev. A

Date Plans Received: 21/09/2012
06/09/2012
20/12/2012
30/11/2012

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes to demolish the existing house and erect a two storey building
with accommodation in the roof space to provide 5 x self-contained flats, together with 8
parking spaces, landscaping, installation of vehicular crossover and bin and recycling
store. There is no in principle objection to the proposal. 

It is considered that the design of the proposal would be in keeping with the character
and appearance of the surrounding area and that it would not be harmful to the amenity
of nearby residents or future occupiers. The proposal would provide adequate off-street
parking and a cycling store, refuse and recycle store. The proposal would be of low
density and the internal floor space required for new flats would provide an adequate
level 
[...]
natures have been received objecting to the proposal on the
following grounds:

1) The proposed over-development of this house will result in reduced sunlight and
daylight entering our garden, preventing enjoyment of our small garden.
2) The 45 degree angle drawn on the site plan gives a wrong impression. In fact a double-
storey building will cause a loss of visual amenity by virtue of over-looking our garden.
This will lead to a loss of privacy.
3) The proposed loss of garage will allow only one vehicle to be parked off-street unless it
is the intention to convert the front garden into a car parking area.
4) Raisins Hill is an Area of Special Local Character (ASLC), where as well as the street
scene, the garden scene is protected from such overdevelopment.
5) The proposal is out of character with the existing properties.
6) There is no other detached property in the vicinity of Raisins Hill that has a complete
two storey development at the back. If this is allowed to go ahead it will allow all these
properties semi and detached to go up to two storeys at the back.

INTERNAL

Conservation and Urban Design Officer:

The scheme proposes a single storey side extension in a stepped footprint. This would be
well set back from the front and as such would not be visible directly from the street and
would not have an impact on the appearance of the area. It is, therefore, acceptable.

To the rear, the scheme proposes a two storey extension which would span the entire rear
elevation of the existing property. The extension has been designed to replicate the
existing rear elevation. Given the landscape buffer to the rear, the extension would not be

1.3 Relevant Planning History
Comment on Planning History

3. Comments on Public Consultations

Page 34



North Planning Committee - 12th February 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

[...]

will provide adequate facilities in compliance 
with policies BE13 and AM14 of the 
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved 
UDP Policies (November 2012) and Policy 
5.17 (refuse storage) of the London Plan. 

4. Condition 4 should be amended to read 
as follows: 

Prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby permitted a Travel Plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Travel Plan shall follow the current Travel 
Plan Guidance issued by Transport for 
London and will include:  

(1) Targets for sustainable travel 
arrangements; 
(2) effective measures for the ongoing 
monitoring of the Travel Plan; 
(3) A commitment to delivering the Travel 
Plan objectives; and
(4) Effective mechanisms to achieve the 
objectives of the Travel Plan by both 
present and future occupiers of the 
development. 

The development shall be implemented only 
in accordance with the approved Travel 
Plan.

REASON 
To promote sustainable transport and 
reduce the impact of the development on 
the surrounding road network in accordance 
with London Plan (July 2011) Policies 6.1 
and 6.3 

2Page 118


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	23.1.2013

	6 51 The Drive, Ickenham     21977/APP/2012/2194
	7 42 Raisons Hill, Eastcote   27718/APP/2012/2930
	8 Astral House, The Runway, Ruislip    42570/APP/2012/2734
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	11 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
12 February 2013 
 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger – Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Meghji Hirani – Planning, Contracts and Information Manager 
Paul Harrison – Traffic Engineer 
Nicole Cameron – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 
  
Also Present: 
Cllr Shirley Harper O’Neill 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor John Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in Item 9. He left 
the Committee Room and did not participate in the item. 
 

 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 3 and 23 January 2013 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 

 



  
Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in public with the exception of items 9 and 10 
which were considered in private. 
 

 

6. 51 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM     21977/APP/2012/2194  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated parking and landscaping and 
installation of vehicular crossover, involving demolition of  
existing detached dwelling 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The residents of the Drive were horrified by the report and the 
inaccuracies contained within the report 

• The officer report did not contain references to H5 of the saved 
Unitary Development Plan 

• There was no need for luxury flats in the Drive 
• The flats would not provide adequate amenity space 
• If approved, the decision would set a dangerous precedent for 
the area 

• Parking would be a problem as visitor parking would have to 
park on the road and cause access issues. 

 
The agent spoke and raised the following points: 

• Local residents were worried unduly 
• The design would integrate with the street scene 
• The design incorporated 47% planting to the front of the 
property which significantly exceeded the 25% requirement 

• If the property was not converted into flats, the plot would have 
been developed by someone else 

• The development would free up other properties locally and 
allow households to downsize 

 
No Ward Councillors attended the meeting. 
 

To provide clarification, the Head of Planning read out policy H5 and 
confirmed that the Council was actively trying to encourage balanced 
communities. In relation to sitting and size, Officers confirmed that the 
proposal was located on a large plot and would be a larger building 
than the one it replaced, being 3 metres off each boundary. 
 
In discussing the application, Members noted that there were no other 
flats in the road and if approved, the development would give rise to 
increased vehicular movements. Members also expresses concern 
about the potential size, scale and bulk of the proposal and on this 

James 
Rodger & 
Meghji Hirani 



  
basis decided to defer a decision until a site visit had been conducted. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred for a site 
visit. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
 

7. 42 RAISONS HILL, EASTCOTE   27718/APP/2012/2930  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey rear extension, part first floor side extension and 
alterations to elevations 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposal would adversely affect Raisins Hill which was in an 
Area of Special Local Character (ASLC), 

• The proposal was out of keeping with the street scene. 
• The proposal would lead to the loss of a garage space.  
• The 45 degree angle drawn on the site plan provided a wrong 
impression. The double storey building would cause a loss of 
visual amenity by virtue of over-looking which would lead to a 
loss of privacy. 

• The proposal would lead to a loss of sunlight to number 44 
• There was no other detached property in the vicinity of Raisins 
Hill that has a complete two storey development at the back. If 
this was allowed it would set a precedent in the local area. 

 
The agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and the following points were 
raised: 

• The size, scale and bulk of the proposed extension was noted. 
• The 45 degree angle would have a detrimental affect on 
surrounding properties and lead to overshadowing and a loss of 
privacy 

• To request that the application be refused or deferred for a site 
visit 

 
Members discussed the size and scale of the proposal and concerns 
were expressed about its width and full height. The Committee agreed 
that the proposal did not appear to be subordinate to the main dwelling 
and if it were approved, the visual amenity of the proposal would 
detract from an area of special local character. The legal officer 

James 
Rodger & 
Meghji Hirani 



  
confirmed that visual amenity and its impact on an area of special local 
character were sufficient grounds to overturn the officer 
recommendation for approval and refuse the application. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was moved and seconded with 6 votes in 
favour, with 1 abstention, that the officer recommendation for approval 
be overturned and the application refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the officer recommendation for approval be overturned and 
the application be refused with the exact wording for the refusal 
to be agreed by the Chairman and Labour Lead outside the 
meeting. 
 

8. ASTRAL HOUSE, THE RUNWAY, RUISLIP    42570/APP/2012/2734  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from Use Class B1 (Office) to Use Class D1 (Non-
residential Institutions)/D2 (Assembly and Leisure) 
(Resubmission) 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and the following points were 
made: 

• Concerns were raised about the consultation process which had 
been undertaken by officers and further clarification was 
requested about how this had been conducted. 

• Assurance was requested about the type of worship anticipated 
at the site and whether there were any restrictions in place. 

 
Officers advised the meeting that the consultation on the application 
had been undertaken for a building measuring 985m net. The 
application had therefore been considered as a minor application. Had 
the building been considered as 1,010m gross, the application would 
have been deemed a major application and a wider consultation 
undertaken.  This would have included a wider ranging consultation 
and incorporated the uses of surrounding buildings. 
 
The Committee was unclear as to the potential use of the application 
site and requested officers to clarify what this was. 
 
Concerns were raised about the traffic implications that might arise 
from the proposed use of the development and the Committee 
requested officers to provide further information on proposed parking 
arrangements. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred for further 
consultation and information. 
 
Resolved –  
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meghji Hirani 



  
That the application be deferred. 
 

9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed; with the exception of recommendation 
1.5 which was withdrawn by the Head of Planning. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meghji Hirani 

10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 

James 
Rodger & 
Meghji Hirani 



  
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


